commercial operations in May 2014 at the Longhorn Plant in North Texas, in June 2014 at the High Plains Plant in SAOU and in January 2015 at the Little
Missouri 3 plant in Badlands. Higher natural gas and NGL sales reflect similar factors. Badlands crude oil and natural gas volumes increased significantly due
to producer activities and system expansion.

Higher operating expenses were primarily driven by the inclusion of TPL operating expenses and the operations of the Longhorn, High Plains and Little
Missouri 3 plants that were not in service in first quarter of 2014 partially offset by reduced contract labor costs and compression and system maintenance
expenses.

Field Pro Forma Statistics

The table below displays the calculation used to determine the reported volumes by starting with gross volumes while taking ownership and timing
differences into account:

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

Gross

Volume (3)   Ownership %
Net Volume

(3)
Pro Forma

(4)

Timing
Adjustment

(5)
Actual

Reported
Operating statistics:
Plant natural gas inlet, MMcf/d (1),(2)
SAOU (6)   216.5   100.0%   216.5   216.5   —   216.5
WestTX (7)(8)   542.8   72.8%   395.2   395.2   (259.0)   136.1
Sand Hills   158.5   100.0%   158.5   158.5   —   158.5
Versado   173.3   63.0%   109.2   173.3   —   173.3
SouthTX (7)   141.1   100.0%   141.1   141.1   (92.5)   48.6
North Texas (9)   360.0   100.0%   360.0   360.0   —   360.0
SouthOK (7)(8)   494.1   Varies(10)   411.2   411.2   (269.6)   141.6
WestOK (7)   613.2   100.0%   613.2   613.2   (402.0)   211.2
Badlands (11)   42.1   100.0%   42.1   42.1   —   42.1

 2,741.6  2,447.0   2,511.1   (1,023.1)  1,487.9

Gross NGL production, MBbl/d (2)
SAOU  25.3  100.0%  25.3   25.3   —   25.3
WestTX (7)(8)  63.0  72.8%  41.4   41.4   (27.1)  14.3
Sand Hills  17.0  100.0%  17.0   17.0   —   17.0
Versado  22.5  63.0%  14.2   22.5   —   22.5
SouthTX (7)  17.8  100.0%  17.8   17.8   (11.7)  6.1
North Texas  40.6  100.0%  40.6   40.6   —   40.6
SouthOK (7)(8)  30.4  Varies(10)  27.0   27.0   (17.7)  9.3
WestOK (7)  29.7  100.0%  29.7   29.7   (19.5)  10.2
Badlands  3.9  100.0%  3.9   3.9   —   3.9

 250.2  216.9   225.2   (76.0)  149.2

(1) Plant natural gas inlet represents the volume of natural gas passing through the meter located at the inlet of a natural gas processing plant.
(2) Plant natural gas inlet volumes and gross NGL production volumes include producer take-in-kind volumes, while natural gas sales exclude producer

take-in-kind volumes.
(3) For these volume statistics presented, the numerator is the total volume sold during the quarter and the denominator is the number of calendar days

during the quarter, other than for the volumes related to the TPL merger, for which the denominator is 31 days.